society or group or, if there be no officers, by all members of such association, organization, society 
or group. 

(2) Filing Period.  An application for a Public Gathering Permit shall be filed with the County Clerk not 

less than forty-five (45) days nor more than three hundred sixty-five (365) before the date on which 
it is proposed to conduct the event. 

(f) Required Application Information.  The application for a Public Gathering Permit shall contain and disclose 

all of the following information: 

(1) The name, residence and mailing address of all persons required to sign the application by

[...]

proximate result of the holding of the usage sufficient to indemnify the County and such third parties as may 
be injured or damaged thereby, caused by the permittee, its agents or participants. 

(n) Fees.  The following fees shall be applicable under this Section: 

(1) Gatherings of Five Hundred (500) to Two Thousand Five Hundred (2,500).   
  One Hundred Dollars ($100.00). 

(2) Gatherings of Two Thousand Five Hundred (2,500) to Five Thousand (5,000).   
  Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00). 

(3) Gatherings of Over Five Thousand (5,000).   
  Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). 

(o) Enforcement. 

(1) The provisions of this ordinance may be enforced by injunction in any court of competent jurisdiction.